

No. 76038

---

---

In the Nevada Supreme Court

Electronically Filed  
May 15 2019 03:26 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

\_\_\_\_\_  
Gibran Richardo Figueroa-Beltran,

Appellant,

v.

United States of America

Respondent.

---

Certified Questions under NRAP 5 from the  
United States Court of Appeal for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

Rene Valladares  
Federal Public Defender,  
District of Nevada  
\*Cristen C. Thayer  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 388-6577  
cristen\_thayer@fd.org

\*Counsel for Gibran Richardo Figueroa-  
Beltran

---

## **Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 Disclosure**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	vii
Routing Statement.....	vii
Statement of the Questions .....	viii
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. Advisory Federal Sentencing Guidelines .....	1
II. Federal Sentencing Proceedings .....	3
III. Ninth Circuit Briefing and Argument .....	5
IV. Ninth Circuit’s Certification Order.....	7
Summary of the Argument .....	8
Argument.....	10
I. Standard of Review.....	12
II. NRS 453.337 is not a “divisible” criminal statute under the controlling federal analysis. ....	12
A. Divisibility and the Categorical Approach.....	13
B. Proper application of the <i>Mathis</i> divisibility analysis reveals NRS 453.337 is indivisible as to the controlled substance requirement. ....	17
C. Any uncertainty or ambiguity as to whether NRS 453.337 is divisible for federal sentencing purposes must be resolved in Figueroa-Beltran’s favor. ....	31
III. <i>Luqman</i> instructs that the identity of a controlled substance cannot be an element because an executive agency schedules the substances. ....	32

IV. <i>Muller</i> addresses the unit of prosecution for different drug statutes in Nevada’s former drug regime and does not inform the analysis of NRS 453.337.....	38
V. <i>Andrews</i> does not inform the Court’s analysis of NRS 453.337 because it addresses the unit of prosecution for a different drug statute. ....	42
A. <i>Andrews</i> turned on statutory text and legislative history that is not instructive for interpreting NRS 453.337. ....	42
B. The en banc decision in <i>Castaneda</i> provides helpful analysis for interpreting NRS 453.337. ....	55
VI. Potential state concerns resulting from the certified questions.....	58
Conclusion .....	61
Certificate of Compliance.....	62
Certificate of Service .....	64

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	55
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	56, 57
<i>Booker v. Washington</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	2
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	14
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	2
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	14
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	3
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011) .....	2-3
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	13, 14
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Beltran</i> , 892 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

## **Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3551 .....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 991 .....	1

## **Federal Regulations**

21 C.F.R. §§ 1308.11-1308.15 (2012) .....	19
---	----

## **United States Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 .....	19
------------------------	----

## **Nevada Constitution**

Nev. Const. art. III, § 1.1.....	36
----------------------------------	----

## **Nevada Cases**

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 12, 412 P.3d 37 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkson v. LePome</i> , 126 Nev. 492, 245 P.3d 560 (2010) .....	35, 36
<i>Castaneda v. State</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 44, 373 P.3d 108 (2016) .....	42
<i>Comm'n on Ethics v. Hardy</i> , 125 Nev. 285, 212 P.3d 1098 (2009) .....	36
<i>Egan v. Sheriff</i> , 88 Nev. 611, 503 P.2d 16 (1972) .....	52
<i>Matter of Halverson</i> , 123 Nev. 493, 169 P.3d 1161 (2007) .....	12
<i>McNeill v. State</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 54, 375 P.3d 1022 (2016) .....	37, 38

<i>Muller v. Sheriff</i> , 93 Nev. 686, 572 P.2d 1245 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Durango 104 v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., a Div. of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 388 P.3d 970 (Nev. 2017) .....	53
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1 v. U.S. Bank</i> , 130 Nev. 742, 334 P.3d 408 (2014) .....	52, 53
<i>Sheriff v. Luqman</i> , 101 Nev. 149, 697 P.2d 107 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Nevada Statutes**

NRS 173.075 .....	28
NRS 176.165 .....	59
NRS 193.130 .....	18
NRS 202.253 .....	51
NRS 391.650 .....	49
NRS 453.011-453.552 .....	17, 50, 51
NRS 453.013 .....	52
NRS 453.161 .....	40
NRS 453.171 .....	40
NRS 453.301 .....	50, 51
NRS 453.321 .....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 453.336 .....	49
NRS 453.337 .....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 453.338 .....	59
NRS 453.339 .....	17
NRS 453.348 .....	49
NRS 453.3383 .....	45
NRS 453.3385 .....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 453.3405 .....	45

## **Nevada Legislative History**

Assembly Committee on Commerce, Minutes for May 18, 1981.....	52
Compiled Legislative History for S.B. 268 (1977) .....	52
Senate Committee on Commerce and Labor, Minutes for March 16, 1981 .....	52
Senate Committee on Human Resources and Facilities, Minutes for March 31, 1981 .....	52
Senate Committee on Human Resources and Facilities, Minutes for April 2, 1981 .....	52
Senate Committee on Human Resources and Facilities, Minutes for April 24, 1981 .....	52
Senate Committee on Human Resources and Facilities, Minutes for April 30, 1981 .....	52
Senate Committee on Human Resources and Facilities, Minutes for May 25, 1981 .....	52

## **Other State Cases**

<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 412 N.E.2d 770 (Ind. 1980) .....	58
<i>People v. Manning</i> , 374 N.E.2d 200 (Ill. 1978) .....	57
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 271 A.2d 17 (N.J. App. Div. 1970) .....	58
<i>State v. Homer</i> , 538 P.2d 945 (Or. 1975) .....	58
<i>Vogel v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 863 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980) .....	57

## **Uniform Act Provisions**

Unif. Controlled Substances Act 1970 § 401 .....	54
